

NO. 15-15434
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FIRST RESORT, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney of the City
of San Francisco,

Defendant – Appellee,

and

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO,

Defendant – Appellee,

and

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant – Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District
of California, No. 4:11-cv-05534-SBA, Hon. Sandra Brown Armstrong*

**APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY TO THE
RESPONSE OF APPELLEES TO APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

LOCKE LORD LLP

Kelly S. Biggins
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 485-1500

W. Scott Hastings
Carl Scherz
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 740-8000

**THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY**

Mark L. Rienzi
Eric C. Rassbach
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095

Attorneys for Appellant First Resort, Inc.

Appellant First Resort, Inc. (“Appellant”) respectfully requests leave to file a Reply to the Response of Appellees to Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| REPLY | 1 |
| I. The Ordinance Is Viewpoint-Based Discrimination and the City’s Defense of the Panel’s Decision is Foreclosed by <i>R.A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> | 1 |
| II. Panel’s Decision Vastly Expands The “Commercial Speech” Doctrine In Conflict With <i>Central Hudson</i> | 4 |
| III. The Panel’s Neutrality Analysis Cannot Be Squared with <i>Reed</i> and <i>McCullen</i> | 6 |
| IV. The Ordinance is Preempted by State Law | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) | 5 |
| <i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 1, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) (Kennedy, J., concurring) | 1, 2 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Pipoly v. Benson</i> , 20 Cal.2d 366 (1942) | 7, 8 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 1, 6, 7 |

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto,
861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017).....3

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)1

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Business and Professions Code section 175007

Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code ch. 5.06, § 5.06.1108

S.F. Admin. Code § 93.3(f) and (g).....3

Treatises and Commentary

R.A.V., 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 873, 877 (1993)3
